mainly exposed to credit risk on trade debts, loans and advances and other receivables aggregating
to Rs.106.082 million (2009: Rs.80.616 million). The Company seeks to minimise the credit risk exposure
through having exposure only to customers considered credit worthy.

38.7. Foreign exchange risk management

Foreign currency risk arises mainly where balances exist due to the transactions with foreign
undertakings. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk with respect to foreign currency
loans payable amounting to Rs.1,105.863 million (2009: Rs.990.194 million) as disclosed in note 22
to these financial statements and interest payable on foreign currency loans amounting to Rs.256.981
million (2009: Rs.189.849 million). The management has assessed that hedging its foreign currency
borrowings will be more expensive than self assuming the risk. This risk management strategy is
reviewed each year on the basis of market conditions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollars,
Japanese Yens exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit
before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and equity at June
30, 2010.

Annual Report  2010
Pioneer Cement Limited
53

Increase /
decrease in
US Dollars to
Pak Rupee

Increase /
decrease in
Japanese
Yen to Pak

Rupee

Effect on profit / (loss)
before tax
(Rs. in ‘000)

2010 +5% +5% (55,507)
-5% -5% 55,507

2009 +5% +5% 44,527
-5% -5% (44,527)

Chief Executive Executives
2010 2009 2010 2009

Total number 1 1 20 17

-------------------- (Rupees in '000')

Basic salary 3,563 4,784 20,845 19,764
Contribution to provident fund trust 84 478 1,393 1,979
Contribution to gratuity - 1,182 - 4,350
Allowances & benefits:

- House rent 1,603 2,153 9,380 8,894

- Utilities 1,797 1,673 1,864 1,755
- Cost of living allowance - - 42 38
- Medical 1,024 892 2,754 2,846
- Consolidated allowances 820 1,056 7,071 6,743

8,891 12,218 43,349 46,369

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

38.8. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk arising from uncertainties about future values of investment securities. As
at balance sheet date, the Company is not exposed to equity price risk.

38.9. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability can be settled,
between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements approximate
their fair values.

39. REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND EXECUTIVES

The aggregate amounts charged in the financial statements for the year are as follows: